

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: ADK147

Work cabinet PREMIUM with hatch - 1,4 m



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for GGM Gastro Work Cabinet Premium with Hatch 1.4 M (ADK147)

1. General Information

Thank you for your purchase of the GGM Gastro Work Cabinet Premium with Hatch. This product is designed for professional kitchen environments, offering an efficient and durable solution for food preparation and storage. Please read this manual carefully before using the product to ensure safe and efficient operation.

2. Safety Information

- Ensure that the cabinet is placed on a stable and even surface to avoid tipping and injury.
- Do not overload the cabinet beyond the specified weight limits to prevent structural failure.
- Keep the cabinet away from extreme heat sources and moisture to maintain its integrity.
- Ensure that electrical connections (if applicable) are installed by a qualified technician to prevent electrical hazards.
- Regularly inspect the cabinet for any signs of damage. If any damage is observed, discontinue use immediately and consult with customer service.
- Always follow proper hygiene practices when handling food within the cabinet.

3. Product Specifications

- Product Dimensions: 1400 mm (L) x 700 mm (W) x 850 mm (H)
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Type: Work Cabinet with Hatch
- Weight: 97 kg
- Temperature Range: 0°C to +60°C
- Power Supply (If applicable): 230V / 50Hz

4. Setup and Installation

1. Location: Choose a suitable location that is dry, clean, and near a power source if necessary.
2. Leveling: Use a spirit level to ensure that the cabinet is level. Adjust the feet as needed for stability.
3. Secure Placement: Ensure that the cabinet is securely placed against a wall to prevent tipping.
4. Power Connection: If your model has electrical components, connect it to a grounded power outlet using appropriate electrical standards.
5. Final Checks: Before placing any items inside the cabinet, verify that all parts are installed correctly and there are no loose components.

5. Operation

- Place food and kitchen supplies within the designated areas of the cabinet.
- Utilize the hatch for easy access to stored items. Ensure that the hatch is closed securely after use.
- Monitor the interior environment for temperature and cleanliness regularly, following any specific operational guidelines provided by your kitchen procedures.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the surfaces of the cabinet with a soft, damp cloth and a mild soap solution. Avoid abrasive cleaners that could scratch the surface.
- Regularly check and clean any vents or grates to ensure proper airflow, if applicable.
- Inspect the seals and hinges for wear and replace them if necessary.
- Depth to ensure that the interior remains hygienic and safe for food storage.

7. Troubleshooting

- If the cabinet does not function as expected, check the following:
 - Ensure that the cabinet is properly plugged in (if applicable).
 - Check for any visible damage or obstructions.
 - Verify that the hatch is operational and not blocked.
- If issues persist, contact customer service for assistance.

8. Disposal

- When disposing of the cabinet, follow your local regulations for proper disposal of stainless steel appliances. Remember to remove any electrical components according to local laws regarding electronic waste.

9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us at:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing GGM Gastro. We hope you enjoy your new Work Cabinet Premium with Hatch.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Work Cabinet Premium mit Hatch 1.4 m (ADK147)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Work Cabinet Premium mit Hatch. Dieses hochwertige Produkt wurde entwickelt, um Ihnen beim organisierten Arbeiten zu helfen. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um sicherzustellen, dass Sie alle Funktionen des Produkts optimal nutzen.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

Sicherheit ist unsere oberste Priorität. Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen:

- Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie das Produkt von Kindern und unbefugten Personen fern.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Arbeitsumgebung sauber und trocken ist, bevor Sie das Produkt nutzen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig, ob das Produkt ordnungsgemäß montiert und in gutem Zustand ist.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete Schutzkleidung, wenn Sie gefährliche Materialien verarbeiten.
- Bei Beschädigungen oder Anzeichen von Verschleiß, wenden Sie sich sofort an den Kundendienst.

3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

Der Work Cabinet Premium mit Hatch (ADK147) bietet zahlreiche Funktionen, um Ihre Arbeitsabläufe zu optimieren.

Technische Daten:

- Abmessungen: 1400 mm x 800 mm x 1500 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Gewicht: 120 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl Finish
- Maximalgewicht: 300 kg
- Belüftung: Ja
- Montage: Lieferung zerlegt

4. Aufbau und Installation

Um den Work Cabinet Premium sicher und richtig zu installieren, befolgen Sie bitte diese Schritte:

1. Verpackung öffnen: Entfernen Sie das Produkt vorsichtig aus der Verpackung und prüfen Sie, ob alle Teile vorhanden sind.
2. Montageort wählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund.
3. Montageanleitung: Verwenden Sie die beiliegende Montageanleitung, um die Teile gemäß den Abbildungen zusammenzufügen.
4. Sichern: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben und Fixierungen fest angezogen sind.
5. Endkontrolle: Überprüfen Sie nach der Montage, ob der Schrank stabil steht und ob alle Teile korrekt installiert sind.

5. Betrieb

Um den Work Cabinet Premium zu nutzen:

- Öffnen Sie die Tür und überprüfen Sie den Innenraum auf Sauberkeit.
- Platzieren Sie Ihre Werkzeuge und Materialien sicher und ordentlich.
- Verwenden Sie den Schrank für die vorgesehenen Materialien, um eine optimale Funktion zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Schrank regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Scharniere und Verriegelungen auf Funktion und Schmierung.

7. Fehlersuche

Sollten Probleme auftreten, überprüfen Sie folgende Punkte:

- Ist der Schrank korrekt montiert?
- Gibt es blockierte Türen?
- Sind alle Teile intakt?

Falls diese Schritte das Problem nicht lösen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundendienst.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für die Abfallentsorgung. Materialien können recycelbar sein. Bitte trennen Sie Metall und Kunststoff.

9. Kontakt

Für Fragen oder weiteren Support kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Handleiding voor de Werkcabine Premium met Hatch 1,4 m

1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Werkcabine Premium met Hatch 1,4 m. Deze werkcabine is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik en biedt een veilige en efficiënte werkomgeving. Het product is vervaardigd van hoogwaardige materialen en voldoet aan de Europese veiligheidsnormen.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemene Veiligheid: Lees deze handleiding zorgvuldig door voordat u het product in gebruik neemt. Bewaar deze handleiding op een veilige plaats voor toekomstige referentie.
- Schade: Controleer het product op beschadigingen voordat u het gebruikt. Neem contact op met de leverancier als het product beschadigd is.
- Gebruik: Gebruik de werkcabine alleen voor het beoogde doel. Het is niet toegestaan om deze cabine te gebruiken voor andere doeleinden dan waarvoor deze is ontworpen.
- Bescherming: Draag altijd geschikte persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (zoals handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril) tijdens het gebruik van de cabine.
- Ventilatie: Zorg voor voldoende ventilatie tijdens het gebruik om ophoping van schadelijke stoffen of dampen te voorkomen.
- Instructies: Volg alle instructies in deze handleiding op en respecteer veiligheidswaarschuwingen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1400 mm (B) x 800 mm (D) x 2000 mm (H)
- Spanning: 230 V
- Vermogen: 2500 W
- Capaciteit: Tot 200 kg belasting
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Kleur: Zilver
- Bijzonderheden: Uitgerust met een geïntegreerd afvoersysteem en handmatige klep.

4. Installatie en Setup

1. Locatiekeuze: Kies een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond voor de installatie van de werkcabine.
2. Uitpakken: Verwijder de verpakking en zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn volgens de meegeleverde parts-list.
3. Montage: Volg het stappenplan:
 - Bevestig de poten aan de basis van de cabine met de meegeleverde schroeven.
 - Installeer de hatch door deze aan de aangegeven bevestigingspunten te monteren.
 - Zorg ervoor dat alle verbindingen stevig vastzitten.
4. Aansluiten: Sluit de werkcabine aan op een geschikte stroombron conform de lokale elektrische voorschriften.

5. Bediening

- Activeer het apparaat door de hoofdschakelaar in de on-positie te zetten.
- Gebruik de bedieningselementen om de functies van de cabine in te stellen zoals vereist.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Reiniging: Maak de cabine regelmatig schoon met een zachte doek en een mild reinigingsmiddel. Vermijd schurende middelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Onderhoud: Controleer regelmatig de elektrische aansluitingen en bevestigingen. Zorg ervoor dat het afvoersysteem vrij is van verstoppingen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De cabine gaat niet aan.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de cabine goed is aangesloten op de stroom.
- Probleem: Er is een geur van verbranden.
 - Oplossing: Zet de cabine onmiddellijk uit en controleer op beschadigingen of oververhitting.

8. Afvoer

Bij het einde van de levensduur van de werkcabine dient u deze te verwijderen volgens de plaatselijke wetgeving voor elektronische afval. Zorg ervoor dat u het product niet bij het huisafval plaatst. Neem contact op met uw gemeentelijke afvalmanagement voor specifieke instructies voor de afvoer.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u ons bereiken via:

- E-mail: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo Premium con Hatch 1.4 m (ADK147)

1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Armario de Trabajo Premium con Hatch 1.4 m (ADK147). Este producto ha sido diseñado para proporcionar un espacio de trabajo funcional y eficiente en entornos comerciales. Por favor, lea este manual detenidamente antes de utilizar el producto para garantizar una experiencia óptima.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Adecuado:** Este armario está diseñado exclusivamente para su uso en ambientes comerciales, como restaurantes y cocinas profesionales.
- **Superficie Segura:** Asegúrese de que la superficie del armario esté nivelada y estable para evitar accidentes.
- **Carga Máxima:** No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima recomendada de 150 kg.
- **Protección Personal:** Utilice guantes al manipular el armario para evitar cortes o raspaduras.
- **Evite el Agua:** Mantenga el armario seco en todo momento para prevenir la corrosión y asegurar un funcionamiento seguro.
- **Niños y Mascotas:** Mantenga el armario fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas.
- **Inspección Regular:** Revise periódicamente el armario para detectar cualquier signo de desgaste o daño.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Modelo:** ADK147
- **Dimensiones:** 1400 x 700 x 850 mm
- **Material:** Acero inoxidable
- **Peso:** 70 kg
- **Capacidad de Carga:** 150 kg
- **Uso:** Ideal para la cocina profesional y manipulación de alimentos.

4. Instalación y Configuración

1. **Desembalaje:** Retire el armario de su embalaje, teniendo cuidado de no dañar la superficie.
2. **Ubicación:** Elija un lugar adecuado e nivelado para la instalación. Asegúrese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor para facilitar el acceso y la operación.
3. **Montaje (si es necesario):**
 - Inserte las patas del armario en los orificios correspondientes.
 - Apriete los tornillos manualmente para asegurar una fijación firme.
4. **Nivelación:** Use un nivel para asegurarse de que el armario esté completamente nivelado. Ajuste las patas según sea necesario.
5. **Fijación Adicional:** Para mayor estabilidad, fije el armario a la pared utilizando los soportes provistos.

5. Operación

- Coloque los utensilios y equipos necesarios en el armario.
- Utilice el hatch para acceder a los objetos en el interior de manera segura y eficiente.
- Asegúrese de cerrar el hatch correctamente después de cada uso.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza Regular:** Limpie el armario con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- **Desinfectar:** Utilice productos de limpieza adecuados para superficies de acero inoxidable.
- **Revisión de Componentes:** Verifique periódicamente que no haya raspaduras o corrosión. Realice reparaciones según sea necesario.

7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad del Armario: Asegúrese de que todas las patas estén correctamente instaladas y ajustadas.
- Deterioro del Acabado: Si nota manchas o corrosión, limpie inmediatamente con el producto adecuado.
- Ruidos Inusuales: Verifique que no haya objetos sueltos en el interior del armario.

8. Eliminación

Cuando decida desechar el armario, asegúrese de hacerlo de acuerdo con las normativas locales sobre reciclaje de metales. No lo deseche como basura común.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir GGM Gastro. Su satisfacción es nuestra prioridad.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de Produit - Armoire de Travail Premium avec Hublot

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'Armoire de Travail Premium avec Hublot. Ce produit est conçu pour répondre aux besoins des professionnels de la restauration en offrant une solution de rangement efficace et pratique.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Lire attentivement le manuel avant l'utilisation.
- Assurez-vous que l'armoire soit installée sur une surface plane et stable.
- Ne pas surcharger l'armoire au-delà de sa capacité recommandée.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds ou instables sur les étagères supérieures.
- En cas de dommages au produit, ne pas l'utiliser et contacter le service client.
- Gardez l'armoire éloignée des sources de chaleur directe.
- Nettoyez toute déversement rapidement pour éviter les accidents.

3. Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

L'Armoire de Travail Premium est dotée des caractéristiques suivantes :

- Dimensions : 1.4 m
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : Max. 100 kg par étagère
- Nombre d'étagères : 3 réglables
- Couleur : Argent
- Hublot : Verre trempé pour une visibilité accrue

4. Installation et Mise en Place

- Étape 1 : Préparation

Vérifiez tous les composants et outils nécessaires pour l'installation.

- Étape 2 : Emplacement

Choisissez un emplacement adéquat, de préférence près d'une source d'alimentation si nécessaire.

- Étape 3 : Assemblage

Fixez les étagères à la hauteur désirée en insérant les supports dans les trous pré-perçés. Assurez-vous que toutes les vis sont correctement serrées.

- Étape 4 : Stabilisation

Vérifiez que l'armoire est de niveau. Utilisez des cales si nécessaire.

- Étape 5 : Finalisation

Inspectez visuellement l'ensemble de l'armoire pour garantir qu'aucun élément n'est mal fixé et que tout est sécurisé avant utilisation.

5. Fonctionnement

L'armoire est prête à être utilisée une fois installée. Ouvrez le hublot pour un accès aisé et rangez vos équipements. Assurez-vous que les objets sont bien équilibrés sur les étagères.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour essuyer les surfaces.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques corrosifs qui pourraient endommager le revêtement.
- Inspectez régulièrement les vis et les fixations pour vous assurer qu'elles sont bien serrées.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : Porte difficile à ouvrir

Vérifiez l'alignement de la porte et réajustez les charnières si nécessaire.

- Problème : Instabilité

Assurez-vous que l'armoire est sur une surface plane et vérifiez les pieds.

- Problème : Usure visible

Examinez les zones de contact et remplacez les pièces endommagées immédiatement.

8. Élimination

Lorsque l'armoire arrive en fin de vie, veuillez la recycler conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Démontez les composants en acier et en verre de manière appropriée.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto - Armadietto da Lavoro Premium con Finestra 1,4 m (ADK147)

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto l'Armadietto da Lavoro Premium con Finestra. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire un ambiente di lavoro efficiente e funzionale in contesti commerciali e professionali.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Uso corretto: Utilizzare solo come specificato nel presente manuale.
- Atmosfera di lavoro: Assicurarsi di installare l'armadietto in un'area ben ventilata e lontano da fonti di calore.
- Carico massimo: Non superare il carico massimo consigliato.
- Manutenzione: Eseguire controlli regolari per verificare la stabilità e la sicurezza della struttura.
 - Protezione personale: Indossare protezioni adeguate quando si eseguono operazioni di installazione o manutenzione.
- Rischi legati a elettricità: Non utilizzare all'esterno in caso di pioggia o condizioni meteorologiche avverse.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: ADK147
- Materiale: Acciaio inox
- Dimensioni: 1400 mm (L) x 700 mm (P) x 900 mm (H)
- Peso: 80 kg
- Carico massimo: 300 kg
- Finestra: In vetro temperato
- Colore: Argento
- Certificazioni: CE, ISO 9001

4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Scegliere un'area piana e stabile per l'installazione.
2. Rimuovere il materiale di imballaggio e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
3. Assicurarsi di avere gli strumenti necessari: chiave a brugola, cacciavite e livella.
4. Montare le gambe dell'armadietto; fissarle con le viti fornite.
5. Posizionare l'armadietto nella posizione desiderata; utilizzare la livella per garantire che sia in piano.
6. Fissare la parte superiore all'armadietto seguendo le istruzioni fornite.
7. Installa la finestra nella parte frontale dell'armadietto, assicurandoti che sia saldamente fissata.
8. Eseguire un controllo finale per assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano serrate e stabili.

5. Operazione

- Aprire la finestra per un facile accesso agli utensili e ai materiali.
- Utilizzare l'armadietto per riporre attrezzature e forniture in modo ordinato.
- Assicurati di chiudere la finestra dopo ogni utilizzo per evitare polvere e contaminazione.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente la superficie con un panno umido e detergente delicato.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici abrasivi che potrebbero danneggiare il finitura.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i fissaggi per garantire la stabilità dell'armadietto.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Problema: L'armadietto è instabile.
Soluzione: Controllare che tutte le gambe siano livellate e serrate.
- Problema: Difficoltà ad aprire o chiudere la finestra.
Soluzione: Verificare eventuali ostruzioni e assicurarsi che la finestra sia montata correttamente.

8. Smaltimento

- Smaltire il prodotto secondo le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti.
- Separare i materiali riciclabili dall'acciaio e dal vetro.

9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania